

**SECTION-IIC**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 2138 of 2017**

(Application for bail)

**IN**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NOS. 8761-62 OF 2015**

SAYED MOHAMMED IBRAHIM ETC. ETC. .... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA .... Respondent(s)

**OFFICE REPORT**

The Special Leave Petitions above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.10.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"Delay condoned.**

**Issue notice.**

**Tag with Criminal Appeal Nos. 351-353 of 2014."**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent/State of Karnataka through Regd. A.D. Post.

It is submitted that, thereafter, the Special Leave Petitions above mentioned along with connected matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.10.2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"We have been informed by Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, learned counsel appearing for the appellant – State of Karnataka in Criminal Appeal Nos.351-353 of 2014 that in these batch of petitions, service has not yet been completed in some of the matters.**

**He prays that the matters may be taken up in January, 2016.**

**In view of that and as prayed before us, we direct the Registry to list the matters in January, 2016 after serving all the parties in the matters."**

It is submitted that Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole respondent/State of Karnataka.

It is further submitted that Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Advocate has filed application for interim bail in respect of Petitioner

No. 1 in Special Leave Petition(Crl.) No. 8762 of 2015, which has been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 2138 of 2017.

The application in the matters above-mentioned is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 7<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Advocate
2. Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

RB